5 Employment by Sector (%)
 Agriculture 39.2 30.0 69.8 37.4 28.4 67.9
 Industry 24.0 27.1 13.8 25.4 28.5 14.7
 Services 36.8 42.9 16.4 37.2 43.0 17.4

6 Under Employment (Time Related) Rate (%)
 Pakistan 1.2 1.0 1.6 1.5 1.4 1.9
 Rural  1.4 1.4 1.4 1.6 1.6 1.7
 Urban  0.7 0.5 2.5 1.4 1.1 3.2

7 Unemployment Rate (%)
 Pakistan 6.9 5.9 10.0 6.3 5.5 8.9
 Rural  6.4 5.5 8.5 5.8 5.1 7.4
 Urban  7.9 6.5 17.1 7.3 6.0 16.4

8 Literacy Rate (%)
 Pakistan 62.4 73.0 51.5 62.8 73.4 51.9
 Rural  53.7 67.1 40.4 54.0 67.2 40.8
 Urban  76.1 82.2 69.7 77.3 83.5 70.8

 6

7. Contribution of WE to the economy

8. What is the size of the opportunity if we improve WE?

Scenario No. of SE WE* Contribution to
economy

Current Situation (SE) 3,200,000 283b

Increase SE WE ratio from 4% to 5%,
same average annual income +800,000

+70.7b increase in GDP
+~25b reduced social

welfare

Increase SE WE average annual
Income by 10% - +28.3b

Both +800,000 +124b
*Insufficient data Is available to estimate the contribution of Women Employers to the economy. Estimates
can be made when FBR publishes gender disaggregated tax data as required under its policy action

   LFS 2020-21

46

Table 4.24 Average Annual Income of Self Employed by Major Industry Divisions
   (Rs.)

Major Industry Divisions
Average Annual Income

(2020-21) Median Annual Income  (2020-21)

Total Male Female Total Male Female
Total  282695 308665 88365 216000 240000 60000
Agriculture, forestry, hunting
and fishing 246914 276007 88953 180000 210000 60000

Mining & quarrying 860993 860993 - 370000 370000 -
Manufacturing  264845 346583 74155 200000 260000 50000
Electricity, gas and water 205185 205527 18000 170000 170000 18000
Construction  413728 413797 360000 288000 288000 360000
Wholesale & retail trade and
restaurants & hotels  338084 340747 130575 250000 260000 90000

Transport, storage and
communication 258366 258425 179754 220000 220000 200000

Financing, insurance, real
estate and business services 561698 561698 - 480000 480000 -

Community, social and
personal services  301946 333354 121005 220000 240000 60000

4.17.2 Average Annual Income of Self-Employed by Major Occupational Group

As stated earlier, annual income seem to be associated positively with the element of “white-collar-

ness” in an occupation. Similarly, the gender differentials in the income indicate link with the gender

composition of an occupational group. The more a group is masculine, the less it is likely to find

females to earn high income. Thus higher is the annual income of males as compared to that of

females. In addition annual income of male is more than female income in all occupational groups as a

result of excessive hours worked. See Table-4.25.